

Request for Quotation

DEP14904

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.
3 Terri lane. Suite #4
Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRIN	355000000000000000000000000000000000000	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/ BID OPENING DATE:		2010	1	BID OF	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM.NUMB		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1	JB	962-73			·
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND	& OTHER	R PROPERTIES	
	WEST VIRGINI IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION THE "CROOKEI GINIA, (HARE	A DEPARTME BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL OF 16-AC A RUN #5" F RISON CO.)	NT OF ENVI M QUALIFIE L LABOR AN ABANDONED M ROJECT IN	RONMENTA D CONTRA ID MATER: IINE PRO CLARKSBI	IALS FOR THE JECT KNOWN AS URG, WEST VIR-	
	06/01/10 0 REQUIRED TO MANDATORY PI THE BID. NO BIDDER. AL	LO:00 AM. ATTEND THI RE-BID SHAL D ONE PERSO SO, PREBIDS	ALL INTERE IS MEETING LL RESULT I DN MAY REPE S WILL INVE	ESTED PAI FAILUI IN DISQU RESENT MI DLVE EXT	RE TO ATTEND TH ALIFICATION OF ORE THAN ONE	
	PRE-BID. F. REPRESENTAT IN DISQUALI	IDDERS TO CUMENT VER ALLURE TO COME TO	COMPLETE. IFYING ATTH PROVIDE YOU N THE ATTE F THE BID.	THIS WI ENDANCE UR COMPA NDANCE S THE ST	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR	₹ Y
	THE BIDDER	IS RESPONS HE INFORMA PURCHASIN SUME ANY R COMPLETE T	IBLE FOR E TION REQUI G DIVISION ESPONSIBIL HE PRE-BID	NSURING RED ON T AND THE ITY FOR ATTENDA	THEY HAVE HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S INCE SHEET. IN	2010 JUN 30 AM 10: 1 WW PURCHASING DIVISION
	-1	SEER	KEVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COND	DITIONS DAT	E
SIGNATURE				LECEPHONE	UA I	•• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



>m≥con

RFQ COPY

3 Terri lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14904

PAGE.

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTEI	, Teb	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/2		****			·
BID OPENING DATE:	06/30/		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER:	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
T A T L	HEIR EMAIL LL POTENTIA HE STARTING ATE, BUT PR ORTION OF T	ADDRESS AN L BIDDERS TIME FOR IOR TO THE HE PRE-BID	D FAX NUMBER. ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BI DISMISSAL OF TH , WILL BE PERMIT	TED TO SIGN IN.	
P 0 A	ORTION OF T	HE PRE-BID ID, WILL N HEET.	ER CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY DT BE PERMITTED	SUBSEQUENT PART	
T	HE PROJECT	SITE IS LO ROAD) APP	CATED ALONG COUN ROXIMATELY 2 MIL	TY ROUTE 19/9 ES NORTHWEST OF	
O P F	FFICE AML&R H. 304-926-	, 601 57TH 0485 UPON IT MUST BE	MADE BY CHECK OR	STON, WV 25304, O NON-REFUNDABLE	
	EXHIBIT 5				
	TATION FOR AREQUIRES EACTOR SUBMIT AT WITH THE BILD DAVIT MUST ARTICLE ID,	A PUBLIC IN THE SAME THE SAME THE ENG SE SIGNED 8 VENDOR'S CHAPTER 23	1D-5 PROVIDES THE PROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE WY CODE OF THE WY	UCTION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK T OF COMPLIANCE WROKPLACE AFFI- THE BID AS EVI- THE PROVISIONS O FAILURE TO AFFIDAVIT WITH	F
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	·	EIN			



3 Terri lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation DEP14904

DEP14904

PAC	E
	3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ren	i i	RMS OF SAI	Œ		SHIP VIA		FOR		FREIGHTTERMS
05/06/	********		*****		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:		06/30	/2010				BID	OPENING TI	ME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	VINUMBER		UNITPA	ICE	AMOUNT
			3			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>			
	THE B	ID SHA	L RES	ULT I	N DISQ	UALIF:	CATI	ON OF SUCH	BID.	
							***		. m. b.4 err vo	
								O BE PERFO ICÉ TO PRO		
								ED, THE FU		
			1					ERED NOTIC		
	PROCE	ED.								
	CANCEL	LATIO	M. TH	E DIB	ECTUB (UE BIII	SUHVE	ING RESERV	FS THE	
								ELY UPON W		
								OR WORKMAN		
<u> </u>								DO NOT CO	NFORM	
	3		ECIFIC	ATION	S OF T	HE BI	D AND	CONTRACT		
	HEREI	٧.								
								ACTOR SHAL		
								ABOR MININ		E
								TY, PURSUA	ANT	
			4	1	21-5A,	-	-	ROJECT.)		
·	CFREVA	AILING	WAGE	KAILS	AFFLI	10 1	1113 (RUSECTIO		
								RBITRATION		
								ANY INTERE		
								IS CONTRAC		
								ECTS DOCUM DELETED.	TENIS	
	PERIA.	THINE	10 111	.B CUN	IKACI	AKE II	CKCDI	DELETED.		
								IRED TO PE		
	A CER	TIFICA	TE FRO	M WOR	KERS"	COMPE	NSATI	ON IF SUC	CESSFUL	•
	A11 01	F THE	TTEMS	CHECK	ED BEI	OW WT	LL BF	A REQUIRE	EMENT	
	1	IS CON	E							
								L FURNISH		
	•	MMERCI NCE OF	ı	1				NCE PRIOR E SPECIFII		
	ISSUA	NUE UF	CONTR						T14	
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE	dan baran da kaban d	S AND CO	NDITIONS	IDATE	
								······		
TITLE		•	FEIN					ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14904

****	PAGE
	4

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.
3 Terri lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	IER	VIS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	********	r.u.	H		FACIONINIENING
05/06/					·····		<u> </u>	T110	CYME		4 7 0 D M
BID OPENING DATE:	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/30/	2010	83.728.228.889		BID	UPEN	ING		<u>ം പ</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
		***************************************	300000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> 24</u>	randorades das antantes.		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u></u>
	TUP DI	n nncu	MENTO	TUE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	DE T	NSUR	ANCE		
	CUNEBY	CE DEU	HENIS	TCS	250,000.	AHOON	, ^				
	LUVERA	GE KEW	OIKED	13 4	230,000.						
	() B	UTLDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL	VEND	OR SHA	LL	
	FURNTS	H PROD	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK	INSU	RANCE	IN	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF T	HE C	ONTRAC	T.	
								٠			
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTA	L AM	DUNT U	F -	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRG	NIA,	SHALL	RE	
	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A B	ID ROND.	- D	1E 5U	いひ しんか	UL	-
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A PE	KHUKMANU Manunt a	LE BL	ነር ርክ ነጻህ A:	NTDACT	-	
	MATERI	AL BUN	D FOK	TOOX	OF THE	ANUUNI U Dom de A	ון רבנ זור וו	1E 60	ED CHE	rk.	
	BUNDS	MAY BE	PRUV	ש סב	CREDIT,	מאוז טו אט מאחם פח	FUR	JISHE	n by A	i City	
	TKKEAN	ILABLE It choe	TV CD	MDANV	AUTHORI	ZED TO C	n Bi	ISTNE	SS IN	THE	
	SULVEN	UE MES	TVIR	CTNTA	. A LET	TER OF C	RED	IT SU	BMITTE	ED.	
	THIL	II OF A	ROND	WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWER	FOI	RPRO	JECTS		
	HNDER		00.	PERSO	NAL OR B	USINESS	CHE	CKS A	RE NOT	Γ	
	ACCEPT	TABLE I	N LIE	U OF	THE 5% B	ID BOND,	PE	RFORM	ANCE		
	BOND.	OR LAB	OR/MA	TERIA	L BOND.						
	() M	MAINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO	(2) YEAR	AM S	INTEN	ANCE		
	BOND C	COVERIA	G THE	ROOF	ING SYST	EM WILL	BE	A REQ	UIREME	ENT	
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VENI	OR.						
				Ì							
	REV.					~~~~~~	V × ×	NC NC NC NC NC	****		
	*****	**** **	***	****	******	****	* * * *	***	****		
	VWI CU	NTRACT	DR TA	FORMA	TION FOR	M OMB #:	1029	-0119)		
	(EXPI	MOTTAS	DATE	01/3	1/2013)	IS ATTA	CHED	. YO	u Mus	Τ	
	COMPLE	TE TH	rls okt	IGINAL	. FÖRM TO	OBTAIN	AN	AVS D	ATA		
	EVALUA	ATION	ro del	[ERMI	VE YOUR E	LIGIBIL	I[TY	AS AN	AML		
	CONTRA	ACTOR.	THIS	SIS	A REQUIRE	MENT UNI	DER	30 CF	R 874	.16	,
	IF THE	E ORIG	CNAL C	MB #	1029-0119	IS NOT	ATT	ACHEI) TO T	HE	
			<u> </u>	 	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND C	ONDITIO	NS		******	1
SIGNATURE				USE IN	- VIII - VIOL - 101	TELEPHONE			<u> </u>	DATE	
										<u></u>	
TITLE			FEIN				1	ADI	DRESS CHA	ANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

BFO:N	UMBE	R.	853
DE	P14	904	

PAGE	ij.
5	

ADDRESS:CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF
	•
CHUCK BOWMAN	•
304-558-2157	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 601 57TH STREET SE 3 Terri lane. Suite #4 CHARLESTON, WV Burlington, NJ 08016 25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED 05/06/2010

BID OPENING DATE:	06/30/	2010	L	BID C	PENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT,	ITEM NUN			PRICE	
.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	CUANTI	NO	i Giv iyon	lecn .	Ψ(VI)	PAICE	AMOUNT
				ľ			
I	BIDDING DOCU	MENTS YOU	CAN CONTA	СТ ТНЕ 🖟	AVS OFFI	CE AT	
8	300-643-9748	OR WWW.AV	S.OSMRE.G	ov			
	******	****	******	******	**** ***	*****	É
							Ì
		CUNTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			·
1.	NEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-	2 0501175	DEC THAT	Ali	
	PERSONS DESI						
	STATE MUST B						1
	ICENSING BO						
f I		PLICATIONS					
	MADE BY CONT						
	CAPITOL COMP						
F	RM 749-B, CH	ARLESTON,	WV 25305,	PH. 304	4-558-78	90.	
	VEST VIRGINI						,
	PROSPECTIVE NUMBER ON TH		INCLUDE I	HE CUNIN	RACTURS	LICENSE	,
1 5	BIDDER TO CO	1 3					
	JIDDEK 10 CO	111 1-1-1-1					
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	ATC Associate	es, Inc.			
l la	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	WV046583				<u> </u>
		-				•	
	THE SUCCESSF						
	COPY OF THEI			SE PRIOR	R TO ISS	UANCE OF	
ļ.	A PURCHASE O	RDEKACONIK	ACI.	+			
		ADD	LICABLE L	A L.I			
		AFF	LICABLE L	AM			·
1	THE WEST VIR	GINIA STAT	E CODE. P	URCHASTA	ar Divis	TON RILLES	
	REGULATION						
	REQUEST FOR						
	OIVISION IS						
F	ROCUREMENT.						
			 VERSE SIDE FOR TO	UNO CHIA PARE	DETICANS		
SIGNATURE		SELIBE.		TELEPHONE	u iuno	DATE	
TITLE	γ	*15.1		·	·		
11114	FE	ÉIN			ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14904

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/						T M F 2	7006
BID OPENING DATE:	06/	30/2010			OPENING T		L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITP	RICE	TNUOMA
	ANY INFOR	MATION PR	OVIDED	IN SPECIFICAT	ION MANUA	LS, OR	
	ANY OTHER	SOURCE	VERBAL	OR WRITTEN, W	HICH CONT	RADICTS	
	OR ALTERS	THE INFO	RMATIO	N PROVIDED FRO	M THE SOU	RCES AS	
	1	IN THE A	BOVE P	ARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF	NO	
	EFFECT.						
	(1) NOTTO	E TO PROC	EED.				
	TH	E CONSTRU	CTION	WORK SPECIFIED	HEREIN I	S TO BE	
				ENDAR DAYS AFT			
	NOTICE TO	PROCEED	IS REC	EIVED. IN THE	EVENT TH	IAT A	
	PRE-CONST	RUCTION C	ONFERE	NCE IS REQUIRE	D, THE NO	TICE TO	
				CIFIC DATE EST	ABLISHED	IN THE	
	PRE-CONST	RUCTION	ONFERE	NCE.			
	(2) CHARA	NTEE AND	MATNITE	NANCE:			
	(A	THE MAI	ERIALS	AND WORKMANSH	IP AFFECT	TED BY	
	THE CONTR	RACTOR ARE	SUBJE	CT TO THE GUAR	ANTEE EST	TABLISHE	
	BY CUSTON	1 OF THE F	RESPECT	IVE TRADES. I	N THE ABS	SENCE OF	
	A TRADE	SUARANTEE	CUSTOM	OR A SPECIAL	GUARANTEE	:	
	PROVISION	I, THE WOR	≀к, вот	H AS TO THE MA	TERIALS A	AND	
	WORKMANS	HIP, SHALL	LUPON	ACCEPTANCE OF	FINAL PAY	YMENI BY	
	CONTRACT	CALIUR BE	CONSIT	ERED GUARANTEE FROM THE DATE	DE THE A	CCEPTANO	
	OF THE WO		THER TH	IE FINAL ACCEPT	ANCE NOR	THE	
	FINAL PAY	YMENT SHA	L RELI	EVE THE CONTRA	CTOR OF		·
	RESPONSI	BILITY FO	R NEGLI	GENCE OR FAULT	Y MATERIA	ALS, AND	
	FOR DEFE	CTS APPEA	RING WI	THIN THE GUARA	NTEE PER	IOD SHAL	L
			E EXPEN	ISE OF THE CONT	RACTOR U	PON	
	WRITTEN I	NOTICE.		OUT VEAD OHAD!	NITCE DED	מות דעם	
		(B) DURI	NG THE	ONE-YEAR GUARA THE PROJECT T	IN THE COL	ADITIONS	
1	CUNTRACT	NK MILL M	VIE UE VINIVII	THE ACCEPTANCE	OF THE	WORK.	
	ANY FATI	URES DUE	TO THE	NEGLIGENCE OR	WORKMANS	HIP OF	
	CONTRACT	DR IN ANY	OF THE	E WORK THAT DEV	/ELOPS DU	RING THE	
	GUARANTE	E PERIOD	SHALL I	BE CORRECTED BY	THE CON	TRACTOR	
	<u> </u>		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO) INDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE	



3 Terri lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEP1491

DEP14904

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ΕD	TER	MS OF SAL	Ę	SHIP	/(A	F.C).B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/		<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATE:	2000-0000000000000000000000000000000000	06/30/	2010	1000 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	WBEA	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	AT TTS	EXPEN	SF.						
	,	(C)		ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD SHA	LL NOT E	E
	CONSTR	UED AS			EXTENSION		1		
	ALLOTT	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CON	ITRACT.			
					S CONCERN				
				N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATION	S	
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.						
	/ 7 \ T		TTON						
	(3) T	ERMINA		CÓNTD	ACT MAY E	E CANCE	LIED TH	MANIE UE	,
	TH PAR	1			THE DIREC		i		`
į	1				NY OTHER		1	•	
					E CONTRAC				
					AYS WRITT				BY
`	CERTIF	IED MA	IL, R	ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF I	NTENT	•
	TO TER	MINATE	•						
	3		L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SUC	CESSFUL	•
	VENDOR		0074	***	. Umoroo	DV DTVT	0.7011 0.5		
	}				L NECESSA		3		
l .	1	1			ORTATION THE JOB S		PMENI AN	ιD	
	HAICKI	(B)			Y AND ALL		ED CONST	BULLIUM	
	PERMIT				PERMITS.		LB COMO	NOO? IUN	
*	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:				
		ALL	WORK	UNDER	THIS COM	ITRACT S	HALL BE	IN	
					ECIFICATI		PARED FO	R THE	
1	1		OF TH	E "CR	OOKED RUN	l #5**			
	PROJEC								
1	i				RPORATED		1		
1	3				AUSES AND		ì		l .
					F THIS CO D BY MICH				
	אמ טק	MTHOS	או כים	LIMNE	DI HILL	IUTT DWV		11100	
	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:				
	<u> </u>					***********			
CIGNATI IDE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE						LCCFTONG		DATE.	
TITLE		FE	IN			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ADE	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14904

PAGE 8

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ	COPY	•	
TYPE	NAME/AD	DRESS	HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRINTED TER	BMS:OF:SALE SHIP:VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS
05/06/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/30/	OTO. OTO.	PENING TIME 01:30PM
	LICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	NO HEILINGWISER	
		DED Att
	CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED	
APPLICATION	REIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE	FORM INCLUDED
IN THE SPECE	FICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR	APPLICATIONS
OF PAYMENT.	IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT	T THE PAYMENT TO
	OR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AF	FTER RECEIPT OF
APPLICATION	FOR PAYMENT.	
(7) ADDITO	ATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT:	
THE	CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIOD	IC BASIS, SUBMIT
FOR PARTIAL	PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT	OF WORK
COMPLETED AT	THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL.	THE AMOUNT OF
PAYMENT WILL	BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTU TED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASU	DEC UB THE
WURK CUMPLE	PLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP	SUM.
BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FILES
FOR BANKRUP	TCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MA	Y DEEM THIS
	LL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE ST	UCH CUNTRACT
WITHOUT FUR	INEK UKDEK.	
REV. 1/2005		
PREFERENCE !	FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PR	UDUCIS
1. EXCEPT	WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIREC	TOR OF THE
PURCHAS	ING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUB	SECTION 2 BELOW,
NO CONT	RACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STE	EL PRODUCTS FOR
A STATE	CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN	THOSE STEEL
	S MADE IN THE UNITED STATES.	AS USED IN .
THIS CO	NIKAUI,	
A. **ST	ATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION OR
CON	STRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITIO	N TO, ALTERATION
	OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY	
STR	UCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT L	TMITED 10, KUAD
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGINUMBERS Quotation

DEP14904

.....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	Ţ	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
05/06/20	······						
BID OPENING DATE:	06/30)/2010	BID	OPE	VING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				· (************************************		<u> </u>	
	an	HICHWAYS O	R THE INSTALLAT	TON C)	* T N C	
	OR	COOLING OR	VENTILATING PLAN	UTS (TO ANT HEAT	TIÁR	·
			THE SUPPLY OF AN)R	
	SUC	H PROJECTS,	PURSUANT TO A C	ONTE	RACT WITH T	HE	
			VIRGINIA FOR WHI				
	SOL	ICITED ON O	R AFTER JUNE 6,	200	L		
	B. "ST	EEL PRODUCT	S" MEANS PRODUCT	re pr	NIED FORM		
	SHA	PED. DRAWN.	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D. C	ILLED, FURP 'AST.	ieu,	
	FAE	RICATED OR	OTHERWISE SIMILA	ARLY	PROCESSED.	OR	
.	PRO	CESSED BY A	COMBINATION OF	TWO	OR MORE OF		
	SUC	H OPERATION	S, FROM STEEL MA	DE E	BY THE OPEN	I	
			OXYGEN, ELECTRIC				
	DES	SEHER UR UI	HER STEEL MAKING	PRI	JLESS.		
	C. "UN	ITED STATES	" MEANS THE UNIT	ED S	STATES OF		
	AME	RICA AND IN	CLUDES ALL TERRI	TORY	, CONTINEN		
			BJECT TO THE JUR	ISDI	CTION OF T	HE	
	ואט	TED STATES.					,
2.	THE DIR	ECTOR OF TH	E PURCHASING DEF	ARTN	SENT MAY, I	N	
	WRITING	, AUTHORIZE	THE USE OF FORE	IGN	STEEL		
	PRODUCT	S IF:					
	A 1511 F			<u>.</u>			
			ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN				
	TOT	AL CONTRACT	COST OR TWO THO	MISAN	IN FIVE		
			S (\$2,500.00), W				
	GRE	ATER. FOR T	HE PURPOSES OF T	HIS	SECTION, T	HE	
			LUE OF THE STEEL	. PRC	DUCT AS		·
	DEL	IVERED TO T	HE PROJECT OR,				
	B. THE	DIRECTOR	F THE PURCHASING	DT	/TCTON		
			T SPECIFIED STEE			F	
	ТОИ	PRODUCED I	N THE UNITED STA	TES	IN SUFFICE	ENT	
	QUA	NTITY OR OT	HERWISE ARE NOT	REAS	ONABLY		
		SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITION	S		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	l	$\overline{}$	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3 Terri lane. Suite #4

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for American Request for the Regularity Regular Quotation

DEP14904

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Burlington, NJ 08016 25304 304-926-0499 SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS FOB. TERMS OF SALE ... DATE PRINTED.... 05/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 06/30/2010 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS.

TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP14904

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

DATEPHIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		FØB.		FREIGHTTERMS
05/06/										
BID OPENING DATE:	ISSESSES	06/30/				E	BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	(TE	MINUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
•	IF, PF	RIOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A	PRODUCT	T U	NDER THE ABOVI		
	DETERMALUMINTHAN TOFFICE	MINES T NUM, GL THE LOW MAY R TION IN	HAT T ASS D EST B EQUES THE	HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES	EXISTS EL THA R DOME WRITI T BID	A BID T IS RE STIC PR NG, A R FOR SUC	FOR ASO ODU EEV H D	E SPENDING UN LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWI CTS, THE SPENI ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODU	ER DING	
	REV. 3	ING FO	MUSI RÉIGN	ALUM TMDIC	AIE IN INUM,	THEIR GLASS O	BID IR S	IF THEY ARE TEEL.		
	EXHIBI	T 9		-					•	
		FOR I		CE &	ACKNOW	LEDGEME	NT	OF CONSTRUCTION	N	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SC	HEDULE	IN	HALL BE REQUINT ISSUING AGENCIES:	RED	
٠.	AND A AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST DECIFICE BALL BESING D	F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI DF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD	IES TH THE P D TO T THE AR ENDUM	AT HAVE ROJECT. HE BUYE CHITECT TO THE	PR T R I /EN	ARE THE ADDENI OCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM AI N THE STATE GINEER SHALL I TE AGENCY FOR	S ND	
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P	ARTIE . AN	S AND Y ADD TEEN	, IF N ENDUM (14) D	ECESSAR Should	Y, BE OR	TO ALL EXTEND THE BIJ RECEIVED BY TH TO THE BID) IE	
SIGNATURE				೨೯೮ ಬಿಲ್	(PDSE)	TELEPHO		runion2	DATE	
TITLE		lFE.	N	····				7	ļ	



3 Terri lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14904

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

9H-0 HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/2010

BID OPENING DATE:)/2010	<u> </u>	RID	PENING TIME	01:30PM
D	r		1			
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DELITIO DA					Ì
	OPENING DAT	E •			·	
					(NOWLEDGED BY	
					CHASING DIVISI	ואס.
		ILES AND REG				
		IDDING DOCUI]
	ADDENDUM DO	CUMENT. TI	IE ONLY EXC	CEPTION	MAY BE FOR AN	
	ADDENDUM TI	HAT IS ISSUI	D FOR THE	SOLE P	URPOSE OF	
	CHANGING A	BID OPENIN	S TIME AND	OR DAT	Ε.	1
				1		
1						
			-			
	REV. 11/96					
	EXHIBIT 10					
	LXIIIII I					
			PEOUT	RULLIS	NO.: .DEP14904	
			IVE GOT	3111014	NO DEI 17707	
	ADDENDUM A	CKNOWLEDGEM	ENT			
	ADDENDUM A	CKNOWLEDGEN	E 1.4 1			
	T HEBERY A	CKUDUI FDCF	DECEMBE OF	TUE EN	LLOWING CHECKE	n l
			(1	Y REVISIONS TO	PIT
	PROPUSAL,	PLANS AND/O	R SPECIFIC	AIIUN,	EIC.	
			1			
1	ADDENDUM N	0. 'S:	1			
	v					
	NO. 1 .X					
				i		
	NO. 2					
	NO. 3					
						**
	NO. 4]
	NO. 5					
				-		
		SEE#	EVERSE SIDE FOR T		VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS OUA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1		1			ADDRESS CUM	INGES TO DE NOTED ADOVE



Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

SH-P TO

DEP14904

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> X30,294,493994460.</u>	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	/IA	F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/30/	2010	l		· BID	OPENING	TTME 0	1 . 7 O D W
LINE	QUAI		UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI			TPRICE	1:30PM
				NO	n.c.iv.ivo	vio En	LIN	+ FRICE	AMOUNE
					URE TO CO SE FOR RE			CPT OF THI	E
,	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MAD ION HE E PERS ISSUED	E OR LD B ONNE IN	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DURI REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE	ING ANY NTATIVES THE	
	!!		ج	, , , ,		9 4 4 4 4 4 6	SIGNATUR	RE	
	, ATC.	ironb Serv	çes inc. di	pa ATC	Associates Inc.	• • • • • • •	COMPANY		
	• • • • •	G.z	ببب.	26	, 2070	* * * • • •	DATE		
,	REV. 1	1/96							
				тои	ICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	P) B) 2)	URCHAS UILDIN	ING DI G 15 SHINGT	VISI	INISTRATI DN TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST			
	THE BII	VELOPE	OR TH	E BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT	BE CON	SIDERED:	FACE OF	
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N	***************************************					
				······			ADD	RESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3 Terri lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14904

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ØH ∓P FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

HARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS
05/06/2010

01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 06/30/2010 AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE CB-23 BUYER: DEP14904 RFQ. NO.: 06/30/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (609) 386-7951 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Vik Patel SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

I ol

AVS OFT Report - 6/7/2010 7:41:42 AM

Entity Selected (247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC Associates Inc All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

THE STATE OF THE S	Builty Science (27) 71	on the same of the	7111 (2) 1117		
Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Senior Vice President	(247651) Alan C Agadoni		2/1/2005	
(247641) ATC Group Holdings Inc	Омпег	(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	%001	8/1/2005	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Senior Vice President	(247650) Donald W Beck		2/1/1998	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Assistant Treasurer	(250246) Tanya W Broussard		4/14/2010	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Assistant Secretary	(247648) Jeanne M Davison		1/1/2003	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Assistant Treasurer	(247646) Cluristine Flot		1/1/2003	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Chief Financial Officer	(247653) Paul J Grilio		6/1/1998	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Executive Vice President	(247653) Paul J Grilio		6/1/1998	•
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Treasurer	(247653) Paul J Grilio		6/1/1998	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Assistant Treasurer	(250245) Stephanie R Jenkins		6/1/2008	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Senior Vice President	(247649) Wendell W Lattz		7/1/2003	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Senior Vice President	(247652) Ellen B Miller		11/1/1998	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Secretary	(247652) Ellen B Miller		11/1/1998	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	General Counsel	(247652) Ellen B Miller		11/1/1998	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Vice President	(249904) Víkram S Patel		3/1/1698	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Director	(247642) Andrew J Russell		6/1/2002	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Director	(247644) Richard A Schastiao		7/1/2002	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	President	(247654) Robert C Toups		7/1/2002	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Chief Executive Officer	(247654) Robert C Toups		7/1/2002	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Assistant Secretary	(247647) David L Warder		11/1/2002	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Director	(247643) Daniel E Wolf		6/1/2002	
(247640) ATC Group Services Inc dba ATC	Assistant Treasurer	(247645) Mary Helen New		12/1/2005	6/1/2008

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC
Business Name: Associates Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 46-0399408
Address: 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4.
City: Burlington State: NJ Zip Code: 08016 Phone:
Fax No.: (609) 386-8800 E-mail address: vik.patel@atcassociates.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Vikram S. Patel, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. X Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Jan 26, 250 Viban S. Pall Vice President / Area Manager Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.		
ميد يا الله	•	
Contractor's Business Name:		

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- e All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:
Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:
Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:
Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting bttps://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Crook Run #5 DEP14904

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name:		•	45
***************************************		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM		1		
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
33.33.43				
1.0	1 L.S.	Mobilization and Demobilization		\$
1.0	1 23.0.	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)		
2.0	1 L.S.	Construction Layout Stakes		\$
2.0	1 2.5.	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)		
3.0	1 L.S.	Quality Control (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)		\$
4.0		Site Preparation		
4.1	1 L.S.	Site Preparation (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)		\$
4.2	340 Ton	Gravel Road Rehabilitation		\$
4.3	1 L.S.	Structure Demolition/Debris Removal		S
4.4	3,550 L.F.	Access Road Construction		\$
4.5	400 L.F.	Fence Replacement		\$
4.6	300 L.F.	Temporary Fencing	,	\$
4.7	3 Ea.	Gate Installation		\$
5.0		Sediment Control		
5.1	3,800 L.F.	Straw Bales		\$
5.2	1,220 L.F.	Silt Fence		\$
6.0		Revegetation		\$
7.0		Drainage Structures		
7.1	2,760 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 1 .		\$
7.2	1,980 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 2		\$.
7.3	24 L.F.	12-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert		\$
7.4	200 L.F.	24-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert		\$
7.5	160 L.F.	36-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert		\$
7.6	16 Ea.	Riprap Outlet Protection		\$
8.0		Unclassified Excavation		
8.1	7,700 C.Y.	Unclassified Excavation		\$
8.2	700 TON	Shot Rock		\$
8.3	100 TON	Crushed Aggregate		\$
9.0		Mine Seals		
9.1	17 Ea.	Wet Mine Seals		\$
9.2	1,020 L.F.	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe		\$
	230 50lb Bags			\$
9.4	4 Ea.	Bat Gate		\$
9.5	l Ea.	Dry Mine Seals		\$
20202022	····			
	*************************************	TOTAL	I	\$



Request for Quotation

DEP14904

P/	\GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

*222142447 03 609-386-8800 ATC ASSOCIATES INC 3 TERRI LANE STE 4

BURLINGTON NJ 0801 ECEIVE

JUN 1 8 2010

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALEY: DATE PRINTED F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/15/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/30/2010 BID OPENING TIME :30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ***************** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ***** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE CROOKED RUN #5 PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID|SIGN-IN SHEETS,| THE Q/A, AND THE REVISED SPECIFICALTONS RESULTING FROM THE MANDATOR PRE-BID MEETING ON 06/01/2010. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 06/30/10 AT 1:30 PM. b001 JВ 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Crooked Run #5 DEP14904

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

Questions:

- 1. Q. What shape and size of pipe is to be used in the Bat Gate Mine Seals?
 - A. Site #2, Portal #7, Sheet C-7, Circular, 30 inch diameter, 10' length. Site #5, Portal #10, Sheet C-19, Circular, 30 inch diameter, 10' length. Portal #11, Sheet C-19, Elliptical, 81" x 59" arch, 20' length. Portal #12, Sheet C-19, Elliptical, 112" x 75" arch, 20' length.

Clarify,

Site #5, Portal #9 is only a Wet Mine Seal. This location will not require a Bat Gate Mine Seal.

Temporary fence quantity will be increased from 300 to 1300 linear feet.

Site #6 will be dropped from the project scope of work with the exception of plugging the four (4) piezometers. They will be a separate bid item.

The project will be bid as per the attached Revised Bid Schedule.

The Contractor shall have 120 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 120 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Project Name

Crooked Run #5 - DEP14904

REVISED Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name:	ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	Γ	11.607 77
	Q0	DESCRIPTION	UNITERICE		AMOUNT
1.0	1 L.S.	Mobilization and Demobilization	,		
1.0	115,5.	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	Lump Sum	\$	50,000.00
2.0	1 L.S.	Construction Layout Stakes	T., C	 	10.500.00
2.0	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	Lump Sun	\$	10,500.00
3.0	1 L.S.	Quality Control (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	 	E 000 00
4.0	1 20.0.	Site Preparation	Lump Sum	\$	5,000.00
4.1	1 L.S.	Site Preparation (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	Ť O	ļ	
4.2	340 Ton	Gravel Road Rehabilitation	Lump Sum	\$	30,000.00
4.3	1 L.S.	Structure Demolition/Debris Removal	\$ 30.00	\$	10,200.00
4.4	3,550 L.F.	Access Road Construction	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
4.5	400 L.F.	Fence Replacement	\$ 11.00	\$	39,050.00
4.6	1300 L.F.	Temporary Fencing	\$ 3.00	\$	1,200.00
4.7	3 Ea.	Gate Installation	\$ 3.00	\$	3.900.00
5.0	3 24.	Sediment Control	\$ 400.00	\$	1,200.00
5.1	3,800 L.F.	Straw Bales	¢ 3.50	0	40.000.0-
5.2	915 L.F.	Silt Fence	\$ 3.50 \$ 1.60	\$	13,300.00
6.0	10.5 Acres	Revegetation	\$ 2,100.00	\$	1,464.00
7.0	10.0 710.05	Drainage Structures	Ψ2,100.00	\$	22,050.00
7.1	1807 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 1		<u></u>	
7.2	1704 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 2	\$ 46.00	\$	83,122.00
7.3	24 L.F.	12-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	\$ 111.00	\$	189,144.00
7.4	200 L.F.	24-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	\$ 45.00	\$	1,080.00
7.5	160 L.F.	36-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	\$ 49.00 \$ 85.00	\$	9,800.00
7.6	13 Ea.	Riprap Outlet Protection	\$ 600.00	\$	13,600.00 7,800.00
8.0		Unclassified Excavation	Ψ 000.00	10	7,000.00
8.1	7150 C.Y.	Unclassified Excavation	A 40.50	6	
8.2	700 TON	Shot Rock	\$ 12.50 \$ 25.00	\$	89,375.00
8.3	100 TON	Crushed Aggregate	\$ 30.00	\$	17,500.00
9.0		Mine Seals	Ψ 30.00	Φ	3,000.00
9.1	10 Ea.	Wet Mine Seals		6	
9.2	620 L.F.	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe		\$	65,000.00
	230 50lb Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes		\$	15,810.00
9.4	2 Ea.	Bat Gate (30" dia - 10' length)	\$ 45.00	Φ Φ	10,350.00
9.5	1 Ea.	Bat Gate (80" x 50" - 20' length)	\$ 9,000.00 \$11,500.00	\$ \$	18,000.00
9.6	1 Ea.	Bat Gate (112" x 75" - 20' length)	\$13,900.00	Φ	11,500.00 13,900.00
10		Piezometer Plugging @ Site 6	\$ 579.90		2,316.00
		·	Ţ 370.00		2,010.00
		TOTAL		\$ \$	746,664,66
				\$	746,661.00

RFQ # : DEP 14904 Project: C200140d RUN #5	Bid Date: (0/30/2010 Pre-Bid Date: (0/1/2010)	
Name: Selco Construction Company: Selco Address: D.O. Dox 194 Sounds book VA 246	Company: Eastern Arraw Corp Inc Address: P. O Box 4108	
Phone #: 304-732-7679 Fax #: 732-7660, Email: Www. Selcolon. Co.	Phone#: 304-414-0255 Fax #: 304-414-0256 UEmail:	
Name: GARY Long Company: M'Carl & Son Const. Address: 2790 Centrolia Rd Setton WV 26601	Name: Don Wend + Company: Childres Forestry Sics. Address: P.O. Box 1027 Classfeld RA 16836	
Phone #: 304 765-5388 Fax # : 304 765-5393 Email :	Phone# : <u>412-874-0072</u> Fax # : <u>814-765-5698</u> Email :	
Name: Spencer Wooddell Company: Cowgirl Up Inc Address: Po Box 243 Simpson Wh 26435	Name: Killey Carpentes Company: P.O Box 13615 Address: Sissonville Wy 2536 Carpenter Redamation	;, c
Phone #: 304 739-4397 Fax # : 304 739-4401 Email :	Phone#: 304-984-///5 Fax #: 304-984-2770 Email: RCARPEN 103@ AOL, COM	
Name: JAMES A//E9 Company: JF A//En co Address: Po Nex 2049 Buckhannon w/ 2620/	Name: TYLER DODD Company: BEAR CONTRACTING Address: 112 STATE ST BRIDGERORT, WV 26330	
Phone #: 304 472 8890 Fax # : 304 472 8897 Email :	Phone#: 304 842 3002 Fax #: 304 842 9433 Email: tdodd@bear-contracting.com	ท

RFQ # : DEP 14904 Project: Crocked Row #5		d Date: 6/30/2010 id Date: 6/1/2010
Name: BARRIE F. FOSTER Company: EAGLE CONTRACTORS LLC Address: 1721 WINFIELD RUND WINFIELD WV 25213	Name : Company: Address:	MIKE FURCONG ATC ASSOC. 3 TERRILARNE DURCINGTON, N)
Phone #: 304-552-7781 Fax # : 304-755-3150 Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	330-620-1232 609-386-7951
Name: Gary Stanley Company: Stanley Ind. Inc. Address: 7 Maple Lake Bridgeport WV	Name : Company: Address:	Jason Barnes Barnes Excavation Inc P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville WV 25360
26330 Phone #: 304-842-8560 Fax #: 304-842-8609 Email: GStanley@Ma. rr. com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 984-1725 304 984-0074
Name: <u>Acob Mapel</u> Company: <u>Acob Mapel</u> Address: <u>343 Williams</u> Rd Morgantown, WV 26501	Name : Company: Address:	ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR DANIELS WU 25832
Phone #: 304-983-2294 Fax #: 304-983-4755 Email: Randerson @ andergonexcausting//c.com		304-763-45@73 304-963 4591 1001en@aspen-golf.com
Name: David H. Bowman Company: Sicen Mendanco. Address: 5/1 50th STIECT Chas	Company:	Don Vincent Breo Koway Inc 1075 OLD Turnpike Rd. Sutton W. U. 26601
Phone #: 304 975 0753		304 765-5317 304. 765-5389 breakaway inc C verizon Net

RFQ # :_ Project:_	DEP 14904 CROOKED RUN #5	Bid Date: <u>6/30/2010</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>6/1/2010</u>	
Name : Company: Address:	Randy Nutter Nutted's Welding Rt3 1004180 NI Clarks burg WU	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-783-5190 304-783-5180 LT 6-250@Holice	Phone# : Fax # : om Email :	
Name : Company: Address:		Name :	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name : Company: Address:		Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: _ Fax # : _ Email : _		Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Company: _		Name : Company: Address:	
Fax # :		Phone# :	

Agency Lockton Companies, LLC	1	9
REQ.P.O# DEP14904		

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unders	signed, ATC Associates, Inc.
of 3 Terri Lane	Suite No. 4 Burlington, NJ 08016	as Principal, and The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvan
		pration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
		as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		mount Bid (\$ 5% TAB) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, v	e jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	elrs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the	ne above obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration Crooked Run #5; Project		and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFOR	E,	
hereto and shall furnish any agreement created by the a force and effect. It is expre-	Il be accepted and the Principal shall enter in other bonds and insurance required by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation st	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected by waive notice of any such ex	any extension of the time within which the C tension.	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		sents to be signed by their proper officers, this
21st day of Ju		series to be signed by their proper difficers, this
List day of		
Principal Corporate Seal		ATC Associates, Inc.
, ,		(Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President)
		Seniar Vice-Prosident
Surety Corporate Seal		The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania (Name of Surety)
		Shone D. Holmes, Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania

Principal Bond Office: 175 Water Street, New York, NY 10038

Power No. 2518:

No. 09-B-77913

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That The Insurance company of the State of Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania corporation, does hereby appoint

---Angela P. Hyle, Mary Pierson, Robert F. Bobo, Jr., Timothy F. Kelly,

John A. Martinez, Shona D. Holmes, Florence McCletlan, Kercha Ann Smith: of Houston, Texas---

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania has executed these presents

this 19th day of May, 2010

(mthy thou

Anthony Romano, Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 3 ss.

On this 19th day of May, 2010 before me came the above named

officer of The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing insturment and affixed the seals of said corporation thereto by authority of his office.

Juiana Et Hallanback

JULIANA HALLENBECK
Notery Public - State of New York
No. 01HA9125871
Ouelified in Bronz County
My Commission Expires April 18, 2013

CERTIFICATE

Exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania, on May 18, 1976:

"RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company to execute bands, undertakings, recognizances and office contracts of indemity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company, in the transaction of its surety business;

"RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with respect to any bond; undertaking, recognizance and other contract of indemnity and writing obligatory in the nature thereof;

"RESOLVED; that any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact."

I. Andrew Holland. Secretary of The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of this corporation, and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolutions and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporation

this 21stday of June 2010.

andrew N. Holland

Andrew Holland, Secretary



23238 (4/02)

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF New Jersey
COUN	TY OF Burlington TO-WIT:
I, state	Vikram S. Patel , after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
1.	I am an employee ofATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc; and,; and,;
2.	I do hereby attest that ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The a	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.
	(Company Name)
	By: Vilram 5. Patel
	Vikram S. Patel Title: Vice-President / Area Manager
	Title: <u>vice-Fresident / Area Manager</u>
	Date:
Take	n, subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of
	ommission expires DONNA L. HAY NOTARY PIBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
(Seal	Lama of Hory
	(Notary Public)
THIS	S AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BYD IN ORDER TO
COM	IPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFT	IDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

Purchasing Affidavit

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:	ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Ass	0 - 26 2010
Authorized Signature: Vilvau	5. Parel	
State of		
County of Sulveyton, to-w	, / 1	20/0
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me	this day of	DONNA L. HAY
My Commission expires	OSWA Countigaçõe	NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERS
A L. HAY	NNOO NOTARY PUBLIC	Jama & Hay
AFFIX SEAL HERE		